

No. 60A20

TENTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

ASHLEY DEMINSKI, as guardian )  
ad Litem on behalf of C.E.D., E.M.D, )  
and K.A.D., )  
Plaintiffs-Appellants, )

v. )

From Wake County  
No. 17-CV-15159  
COA 18-988

PITT COUNTY BOARD )  
OF EDUCATION, )  
Defendant-Appellee, )

and )

THE STATE BOARD OF )  
EDUCATION, )  
Defendant. )

\*\*\*\*\*

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S NEW BRIEF**

\*\*\*\*\*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv          |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4           |
| I.    PLAINTIFFS MAY NOT AVOID THE EFFECT OF THE BOARD’S GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY BY SIMPLY LABELING A TORT ACTION AS A CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM ..   | 4           |
| II.   PLAINTIFFS DO NOT STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE PITT COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION ARISING UNDER THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION.....  | 11          |
| A. Under the Plain Language of the State Constitution, Providing the Opportunity to Obtain a Sound Basic Education is a Constitutional Obligation of the State, Not Local Boards of Education.....   | 11          |
| B. The State Constitutional Right to the Opportunity to Receive a Sound Basic Education is a Qualitative Right Limited to Those Matters Directly Related to the Academic Program Available to Students   | 18          |
| C. Determining the Allegations of Bullying and Harassment State a Constitutional Claim for Relief, Based on the Right to the Opportunity to Receive a Sound Basic Education, Would Create the Judicial Entanglement that <i>Leandro</i> Warned Against ..... | 27          |

III. PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT IS DEFECTIVE  
ON ITS FACE AND DOES NOT STATE A  
DIRECT *CORUM* CLAIM BECAUSE  
ALTERNATE REMEDIES ARE AVAILABLE  
ON THE FACTS ALLEGED..... 31

CONCLUSION ..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 38

ADDENDUM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Arnold v. Univ. of N.C. at Chapel Hill*,  
253 N.C. App. 238, 798 S.E.2d 442 (2017) ..... 29

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 34

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents*,  
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 34

*Bd. of Educ. v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Granville Cty.*,  
174 N.C. 469, 93 S.E. 1001 (1917) ..... 22

*Coggins v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Durham*,  
223 N.C. 763, 28 S.E.2d 527 (1944) ..... 29, 30

*Cook v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.*,  
329 N.C. 488, 406 S.E.2d 848 (1991) ..... 5

*Copper ex rel. Copper v. Denlinger*,  
363 N.C. 784, 688 S.E.2d 426 (2010) ..... 32, 33

*Corum v. Univ. of N.C.*,  
330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992) ..... 7, 8, 31, 33, 34

*Craig ex rel. Craig v. New Hanover Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
363 N.C. 334, 678 S.E.2d 351 (2009) ..... 6, 7, 8, 33

*Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
526 U.S. 629 (1999) ..... 33

*Deminski v. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
\_\_\_ N.C. App. \_\_\_, 837 S.E.2d 611 (2020) ..... 9, 20

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Doe v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>222 N.C. App. 359, 731 S.E.2d 245<br>(2012) .....              | 8, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19 |
| <i>Donohue v. Copiague Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>47 N.Y.2d 440, 391 N.E.2d 1352 (1979) .....                    | 30                   |
| <i>Fields v. Durham City Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>251 N.C. 699, 111 S.E.2d 910 (1960) .....                             | 7                    |
| <i>Fothergill v. Jones Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>841 F. Supp. 2d 915 (E.D.N.C. 2012) .....                          | 20                   |
| <i>Frye v. Brunswick Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>612 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D.N.C. 2009) .....                            | 20, 21               |
| <i>Goldston v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> ,<br>326 N.C. 723, 392 S.E.2d 735 (1990) .....                                   | 5                    |
| <i>Hart v. State</i> ,<br>368 N.C. 122, 774 S.E.2d 281 (2015) .....  | 17                   |
| <i>Hoke Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> ,<br>358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004) .....                                | 14-16, 21, 23, 28    |
| <i>Hentz v. Asheville City Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>189 N.C. App. 520, 658 S.E.2d 520 (2008) .....                      | 35                   |
| <i>Hunter v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery Cty.</i> ,<br>292 Md. 481, 439 A.2d 582 (1982) .....                         | 30                   |
| <i>In re Alamance Cty. Court Facilities</i> ,<br>329 N.C. 84, 405 S.E.2d 125 (1991) .....                            | 31                   |
| <i>J.W. v. Johnston Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>No. 5:11-CV-707-D, 2012 WL 4425439<br>(E.D.N.C. Sept. 24, 2012) ..... | 21                   |

*King ex rel. Harvey-Barrow v. Beaufort Cty. Bd. of Educ.*, 364 N.C. 368, 704 S.E.2d 259 (2010).....17, 25, 26

*Leandro v. State*, 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997) ..... 11-13, 15-18, 20, 21, 23, 27, 28, 31, 35, 36

*Mack v. Bd. of Educ. of the Public Schools of Robeson Cty.*, 228 N.C. App. 282, 748 S.E.2d 774, 2013 WL 3379683 (2013) ..... 19, 20

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 6

*N.C. Ass'n of Educators, Inc. v. State*, 368 N.C. 777, 786 S.E.2d 255 (2016) ..... 16

*N.C. Dep't. of Transp. v. Rowe*, 351 N.C.172, 521 S.E.2d 707 (1999) ..... 5

*Overcash v. Statesville City Bd. of Educ.*, 83 N.C. App. 21, 348 S.E.2d 524 (1986) ..... 6, 7

*Peter W. v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.*, 60 Cal. App. 3d 814, 131 Cal. Rptr. 854 (1976)..... 30

*Price v. Davis*, 132 N.C. App. 556, 512 S.E.2d 783 (1999) ..... 6

*Robinson v. Smith*, 219 N.C. App. 518, 724 S.E.2d 629 (2012) ..... 5

*Rolan v. N.C. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs.*, 233 N.C. App. 371, 756 S.E.2d 788 (2014) ..... 25

*Rone ex rel. Roseboro v. Winston-Salem/Forsyth Cty. Bd. of Educ.*, 220 N.C. App. 401, 725 S.E.2d 422 (2012) ..... 34, 35

*Sandhills Amusement v. Sheriff of Onslow Cty.*,  
236 N.C. App. 340, 762 S.E. 2d 666 (2014), *rev'd sub  
nom., Sandhill Amusements, Inc. v. Miller*,  
368 N.C. 91, 773 S.E.2d 55 (2015) ..... 10, 11

*Sellers by Sellers v. Sch. Bd. of the City of Manassas,  
Va.*, 960 F. Supp. 1006 (E.D. Va. 1997), *aff'd sub nom  
Sellers by Sellers v. Sch. Bd. of City of Mannassas, Va.*,  
141 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 30

*Silver v. Halifax Cty. Bd. of Comm.*,  
371 N.C. 855, 821 S.E.2d 755 (2018) .....15, 17, 26

*Sneed v. Greensboro City Bd. of Ed.*,  
299 N.C. 609, 264 S.E.2d 106 (1980) ....22, 23, 24, 25, 26

*State v. Cheeks*, \_\_\_ N.C. App. \_\_\_,  
833 S.E.2d 660 (2019), *appeal dismissed, review  
allowed*, 374 N.C. 268, 839 S.E.2d 339 (2020) ..... 24

*Thomas v. Olshausen*, No. 3:07-CV-130-MU,  
2008 WL 2468738 (W.D.N.C. June 16, 2008)..... 30

*Waters v. Qualified Personnel, Inc.*,  
294 N.C. 200, 240 S.E.2d 338 (1978) ..... 5

*Webb ex rel. Bumgarner v. Nicholson*,  
178 N.C. App. 362, 634 S.E.2d 545 (2006) ..... 6

*Weil v. Herring*, 207 N.C. 6, 175 S.E. 836 (1934) ..... 24

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843, 198 L. Ed. 2d 290 (2017) ..... 34

**STATUTES**

N.C. Gen. Stat. §1-277(a)..... 5  
N.C. Gen. Stat. §7A-27(b)(3)..... 5  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-36. .... 2  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-45 .....32, 33, 34, 35  
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-84.2(d) ..... 4

**OTHER**

N.C. Const., Art. I, § 15 .. 1, 11, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24  
N.C. Const., Art. I, § 19 ..... 21, 24  
N.C. Const., Art. IX, § 1.....18, 21, 24  
N.C. Const., Art. IX, § 2..... 1, 11, 12  
John V. Orth, *The North Carolina State Constitution  
with History and Commentary* (1993) ..... 22  
*Journal of the Constitutional Convention  
of the State of North Carolina* (1868 Session) ..... 22
